Introduction

Hepatitis C is caused by a virus that infects the liver. Sometimes the virus clears up on its own within a few months. This is called acute hepatitis C. In other cases, the infection lasts a long time. This is known as chronic hepatitis C. A person might be unaware of chronic hepatitis C because in the early stages the infection usually shows no symptoms or very mild symptoms.

The drugs used to treat hepatitis C vary, but most of the newer antiviral drugs require a genetic test. This is because hepatitis C has different genetic types and certain drugs target specific genetic types. Other factors determining which drug may be recommended is whether other drugs were tried first and the status of a person's current medical condition. This policy describes the criteria when hepatitis C drugs may be considered medically necessary.

Note: The Introduction section is for your general knowledge and is not to be taken as policy coverage criteria. The rest of the policy uses specific words and concepts familiar to medical professionals. It is intended for providers. A provider can be a person, such as a doctor, nurse, psychologist, or dentist. A provider also can be a place where medical care is given, like a hospital, clinic, or lab. This policy informs them about when a service may be covered.

Policy Coverage Criteria
Prioritizing Individuals for Treatment for Chronic Hepatitis C

New direct-acting antiviral agents (DAA) are revolutionizing treatment for Hepatitis C. Clinical trials for these regimens have demonstrated sustained viral response rates (SVR) of greater than 90% except in the most complicated individuals.

Combined AASLD and IDSA guidelines for the treatment of chronic hepatitis C are available on the Internet at [http://www.hcvguidelines.org](http://www.hcvguidelines.org). Due to the rapidly advancing clinical evidence, these guidelines are updated frequently, thus for the most up-to-date information please refer to [http://www.hcvguidelines.org](http://www.hcvguidelines.org).

Treatment for chronic active hepatitis C may be considered medically necessary, as outlined in the most recent AASLD guidelines (see [http://www.hcvguidelines.org](http://www.hcvguidelines.org)), except as noted under the “Preferred Therapies” table below:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Preferred Therapies</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Mavyret® (glecaprevir/pibrentasvir), Epclusa® (sofosbuvir/velpatasvir) and Harvoni® (ledipasvir/sofosbuvir) are preferred over all other direct-acting antiviral agents (DAA) for treatment of individuals without cirrhosis or with compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A).</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Treatment experienced individuals may be treated with Vosevi® (sofosbuvir/velpatasvir/voxilaprevir) according to the current AASLD and IDSA guideline recommendations, taking into consideration known resistance-associated substitutions (RASs).</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

**Exceptions:**
- The use of other regimens is considered not medically necessary, since equally or more effective alternative treatments are available at lower cost, **unless** analysis of RASs indicates that none of the above preferred combinations will likely be effective. In such cases, treatment according to the guidelines may be considered medically necessary.
- Individuals with more advanced cirrhosis (Child-Pugh B or C) should be treated according to current guideline recommendations (ideally in a liver transplant center).
- Treatment with other regimens for individuals with special circumstances not meeting the above criteria will be evaluated on an individual case basis.
<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Drug</th>
<th>Medical Necessity</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Pegylated interferons</td>
<td><strong>Pegasys®</strong> (peginterferon alfa-2a) and <strong>PegIntron®</strong> (peginterferon alfa-2b) require prior authorization for the treatment of chronic hepatitis C. Use in accordance with current guidelines is required.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
| • Pegasys® (peginterferon alfa-2a)  
• PegIntron® (peginterferon alfa-2b)  | **Pegasys®** (peginterferon alfa-2a) may be considered medically necessary for the treatment of chronic hepatitis B (CHB) in:  
• Adult individuals with hepatitis B e-antigen (HBeAg) positive and HBeAg-negative CHB infection who have compensated liver disease and evidence of viral replication and liver inflammation  
OR  
• Non-cirrhotic pediatric individuals 3 years of age and older with HBeAg-positive CHB and evidence of viral replication and elevations in serum alanine aminotransferase (ALT) |

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Drug</th>
<th>Length of Therapy</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>
| **Mavyret® (glecaprevir/pibrentasvir)** | • Mavyret® (glecaprevir/pibrentasvir) is approved by the FDA for an 8-week course of therapy in treatment naïve adult and pediatric individuals 3 years and older with genotype 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6 without cirrhosis or with compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A).  
• FDA approved a 12-week course of treatment for treatment-experienced genotype 1 adult and pediatric individuals 3 years and older, without cirrhosis or with compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A), having had earlier DAA regimens with an NS3/4A PI without prior treatment with an NS5A inhibitor.  
• FDA approved a 16-week course of treatment for treatment-experienced genotype 1 adult and pediatric individuals 3 years and older, without cirrhosis or with compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A), having had earlier DAA regimens with an NS5A without prior treatment with an NS3/4A PI inhibitor.  
• Genotype 3 adult and pediatric individuals 3 years and older, without cirrhosis or with compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A), and with prior treatment with pegylated interferon, ribavirin, |
<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Drug</th>
<th>Length of Therapy</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>and/or sofosbuvir but no prior treatment experience with an NS3/4A PI or NS5A inhibitor should receive 16 weeks.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>• Genotype 1, 2, 4, 5, or 6 adult and pediatric individuals 3 years and older without cirrhosis and with prior treatment with pegylated interferon, ribavirin, and/or sofosbuvir but no prior treatment experience with an NS3/4A PI or NS5A inhibitor should receive 8 weeks.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>• Genotype 1, 2, 4, 5, or 6 adult and pediatric individuals 3 years and older with compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A) and with prior treatment with pegylated interferon, ribavirin, and/or sofosbuvir but no prior treatment experience with an NS3/4A PI or NS5A inhibitor should receive 12 weeks.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Epclusa® (sofosbuvir/velpatasvir)</td>
<td>• Epclusa® (sofosbuvir/velpatasvir) is approved by the FDA for a 12-week course of therapy for the treatment of adult and pediatric individuals 3 years of age and older with genotype 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6 without cirrhosis or with compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A).</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>• Epclusa® (sofosbuvir/velpatasvir) is approved by the FDA for a 12-week course of therapy for the treatment of adult and pediatric individuals 3 years of age and older with genotype 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6 with decompensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh B or C) when used in combination with ribavirin.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Harvoni® (ledipasvir/sofosbuvir)</td>
<td>• Harvoni® (ledipasvir/sofosbuvir) is approved by the FDA for a 12-week course for adult and pediatric individuals 3 years of age and older who are:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Treatment-naïve with genotype 1 infection without cirrhosis or with compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Treatment-experienced with genotype 1 infection without cirrhosis</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Treatment-naïve and treatment-experienced with genotype 1 infection with decompensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh B or C), in combination with ribavirin</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Treatment-naïve and treatment-experienced liver transplant recipients with genotype 1 or 4 infection without cirrhosis or with compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A), in combination with ribavirin</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Drug</td>
<td>Length of Therapy</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>------</td>
<td>-------------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>• Harvoni® (ledipasvir/sofosbuvir) is approved by the FDA for a 24-week course for adult and pediatric individuals 3 years of age and older who are:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Treatment-naive and treatment-experienced genotype 4, 5, or 6 without cirrhosis or with compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Treatment experienced with genotype 1 with compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>• Vosevi™ (sofosbuvir, velpatasvir, and voxilaprevir) is approved by the FDA for a 12-week course for the treatment of adult individuals without cirrhosis or with compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A) who have:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Genotype 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, or 6 infection and have previously been treated with an HCV regimen containing an NS5A inhibitor.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>o Genotype 1a or 3 infection and have previously been treated with an HCV regimen containing sofosbuvir without an NS5A inhibitor.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

**Deviations from AASLD guidelines**

All other deviations from the length of therapy recommended by the AASLD guidelines are considered investigational.

**Documentation Requirements**

The individual’s medical records submitted for review for all conditions should document that medical necessity criteria are met. The record should include the following:

- Office visit notes that contain the diagnosis, relevant history, physical evaluation, genotyping of hepatitis C virus, length of requested therapy, and medication history

**Coding**

N/A
Related Information

**Viral Genotyping**

Genotyping of hepatitis C virus is considered medically necessary when used according to current guideline recommendations.

**Resistance Mutations (Resistance-Associated Substitutions, or RASs)**

Genetic testing for resistance mutations is commercially available and is considered medically necessary to guide the selection of an individual-specific DAA regimen in circumstances where it is recommended by the current guidelines.

**Hepatitis C**

Approximately 4 million Americans have been infected with hepatitis C virus (HCV), of whom 74% have chronic infection. Most individuals are diagnosed based on elevated liver transaminases and the presence of hepatitis C virus ribonucleic acid (HCV RNA). Hepatitis C is a major cause of liver-related morbidity and mortality. Although the disease typically progresses without symptoms for several decades, 20% to 30% of infected individuals develop cirrhosis within 10 to 20 years and 5% to 10% develop end stage liver disease. After development of cirrhosis, the annual risk of development of hepatocellular carcinoma is 1% to 4%. Chronic hepatitis C is also the most common indication for liver transplantation in the United States.

There are 6 known genotypes and over 50 subtypes of hepatitis C virus. These genotypes vary by as much as 34% in their genetic sequencing and subtypes are known to differ by 20% to 23%. This genetic heterogeneity has known implication for therapeutic management and its effectiveness. Genotypes 1 and 4 are associated with less chance of achieving a sustained virologic response (SVR) or the clearance of HCV RNA by qualitative analysis 24 weeks after therapy cessation. Although SVR is a surrogate endpoint which has not yet been correlated with improved survival, it is the current standard measure of response to therapy.

Various direct-acting oral agents (DAAs) have been approved. Direct acting agents are administered orally, tend to have fewer side effects and achieve higher SVR rates with shorter courses of therapy. The most recently approved products have pangenotypic coverage. They are
Mavyret (glecaprevir/pibrentasvir), Vosevi (sofosbuvir/velpatasvir/voxilaprevir) and Epclusa (sofosbuvir/velpatasvir).

**Benefit Application**

This policy is managed through the Pharmacy benefit.

---

**Evidence Review**

**Sustained Virologic Response-Chronic Hepatitis C**

Although sustained virologic response (SVR) is a surrogate endpoint, it has recently been correlated with improved survival, and it is the current gold standard measure of response to chronic HCV pharmacotherapy. An SVR is the clearance of HCV RNA by qualitative analysis 24 weeks after therapy cessation. Pretreatment factors associated with achievement of SVR include lower body mass indexes (body weight <75 kg), milder histology on liver biopsy (Metavir fibrosis stage 0 or 1), genotype 2 or 3, and lower initial viral titers (HCV RNA level <2 million copies/mL or 800,000 IU/mL). During treatment, factors associated with achievement of an SVR include rapid or early virologic response, therapy adherence, and lack of HIV co-infection. Achievement of an SVR has been associated with resolution of liver injury, reduction in hepatic fibrosis, a low likelihood of relapse, and survival.

**Adherence-Chronic Hepatitis C**

Adherence is important to chronic HCV treatment success. The currently recommended all-DAA regimens are orally administered with convenient dosing regimens and have much fewer side effects, compared to the older regimens. Sustained viral response is achieved in over 95% of individuals in most subpopulations in clinical trials. Real world retrospective analyses confirm fairly similar SVR rates outside of controlled trial settings.

Non-adherence is the principal reason for failure with these highly effective treatments; therefore, individuals should be screened for poor adherence risks. All individuals should be strongly encouraged to follow the directions from their prescriber. Those having difficulty with side effects should discuss these concerns with their prescriber or pharmacist.
Early Virologic Response-Chronic Hepatitis C

Early virologic response (EVR) is defined as clearance of HCV-RNA during the first 12 weeks of therapy. A partial response is defined as a minimum 2-log decrease in hepatitis C viral load after 12 weeks of therapy.

Relapse and Non-Response-Chronic Hepatitis C

Relapse is defined as initial achievement of an SVR that is not sustained over time. Non-response is defined as never achieving an SVR. Guidelines for retreatment of this population are evolving rapidly. See [http://www.hcvguidelines.org/](http://www.hcvguidelines.org/).

Transplantation-Chronic Hepatitis C

Hepatitis C frequently recurs in the transplant setting. Guidelines for retreatment of this population are evolving rapidly. Treatment for post-transplant individuals or for those awaiting transplantation will be approved in accordance with current guideline recommendations. See [http://www.hcvguidelines.org](http://www.hcvguidelines.org).

Extended Treatment Intervals

Extended treatment is not normally advised with today’s highly efficient regimens. Individuals failing to achieve SVR should be evaluated for retreatment with a guideline-appropriate regimen, rather than extending current treatment.

Unique Populations

Providers treating individuals in these groups, e.g., HIV- and/or HBV-coinfected individuals or those with other serious infections, individuals with decompensated cirrhosis, individuals with end stage renal disease, or children should consult the guidelines for the most current recommendations. Treatment for such cases is reviewed on an individual basis.
Sofosbuvir/Velpatasvir Combination Product (Epclusa®)

Four Phase-3 ASTRAL clinical trials demonstrated that a 12-week, fixed-dose, single-tablet regimen of sofosbuvir and velpatasvir (SOF/VEL 400/100 mg) achieved high sustained virologic responses (cures) for all hepatitis C genotypes. The primary efficacy endpoint for each of the four ASTRAL trials was a sustained virologic response (SVR), which was defined as an HCV RNA level of less than 15 IU/mL (undetectable) at 12 weeks after the end of treatment (SVR12). Viral loads <15 IU/mL are considered undetectable. Secondary endpoints included safety/tolerability, resistance, and additional efficacy outcomes.

ASTRAL-1 enrolled individuals with HCV genotypes 1, 2, 4, 5, and 6. Individuals received either SOF/VEL or placebo for 12 weeks. SOF/VEL taken once daily for 12 consecutive weeks produced cure rates of approximately 99% across all genotypes. Among the individuals enrolled in this trial, 121 participants had cirrhosis, and at the end of study, 120 of those participants (99%) achieved SVR12. Also, 99% of the individuals with baseline NS5A resistance-associated variants (RAVs) had an SVR.

ASTRAL-2 assigned individuals with genotype 2 to either sofosbuvir + velpatasvir (SOF/VEL) for 12 weeks or sofosbuvir + ribavirin (SOF+RBV) for 12 weeks. 86% of individuals had previously been treated for HCV (treatment experienced). Treatment with SOF/VEL was superior to the SOF+RBV regimen. SVR was achieved in 99% of individuals in the SOF/VEL group, compared with an SVR of 94% in the SOF+RBV group. There were no cases of treatment failure despite the presence of baseline NS5A resistance-associated variants (RAVs).

ASTRAL-3 assigned individuals with genotype 3 to either SOF/VEL for 12 weeks or SOF+RBV for 24 weeks. Cirrhosis was present in 30% of individuals, and 74% of individuals had previous HCV treatment. The SVR12 rates were 95% with SOF/VEL and 80% with SOF+RBV. Of 43 study participants with baseline NS5A RAVs, 88% achieved SVR compared to 97% SVR in participants without resistance mutations. Note that all participants who had cirrhosis did not have symptoms associated with severe scarring of the liver, so cure rates were relatively high (99%). The combination of SOF/VEL led to higher SVR12 rates than 24 weeks of SOF/RBV and was very well tolerated. SOF/VEL for 12 weeks yielded high rates of SVR12 without the need for RBV.

ASTRAL-4 only enrolled individuals with decompensated cirrhosis, a more difficult group to cure. Individuals had genotypes 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6, and the majority of study participants (75%) had HCV genotype 1. Individuals were assigned to one of three treatment groups: SOF/VEL for 12 weeks, SOF/VEL + RBV for 12 weeks, or SOF/VEL for 24 weeks. The highest SVR rate was 94% in the SOF/VEL + RBV group vs 83% and 86% in the SOF/VEL 12-week and SOF/VEL 24-week groups, respectively. Overall, 8 out of 72 individuals with baseline NS5A RAVs experienced virologic failure (89% achieved SVR).
Glecaprevir/Pibrentasvir Combination Product (Mavyret®)

Glecaprevir/pibrentasvir (GLE/PIB) is a fixed dose, oral, pangenotypic combination NS3/4A protease inhibitor and NS5A inhibitor indicated for the treatment of chronic HCV in GT 1-6 without cirrhosis or with compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A) and HCV GT 1 previously treated with NS5A inhibitors or NS3/4A protease inhibitors but not both. Mavyret was approved for an 8-week treatment regimen in individuals with treatment-naïve (GT 1-6) or experienced (GT 1, 2, 4, 5, 6; PEG-IFN, RBV, and/or SOF) chronic HCV. Additionally, Mavyret was approved for a 12-week regimen in individuals with GT 1-6 and compensated cirrhosis; GT 1 and prior NS3/4A protease inhibitor experience + cirrhosis; and GT 1, 2, 4, 5, 6 and prior PEG-IFN, RBV, and/or SOF experience with compensated cirrhosis. Mavyret was approved for a 16-week regimen in GT 1 individuals with prior NS5A inhibitor experience + cirrhosis; and GT 3 individuals with prior PEG-IFN, RBV and/or SOF experience + cirrhosis.

The regimen GLE/PIB has been studied in eight fair-quality, unpublished, phase 3 trials. Most trials were open-label with the exception of a single double-blind trial. A non-comparative trial design was used in three trials, four trials compared GLE/PIB to a historical SVR12 rate, and one trial included an active comparator. The GLE/PIB phase-3 trials showed good efficacy in a wide range of populations including HCV GT 1-6, compensated cirrhosis (excluding GT 3), human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) coinfection, chronic kidney disease (CKD), and transplant individuals (liver or renal). Overall, GLE/PIB was highly effective with an SVR12 ranging from 97% to 100% in the majority of trials. Exceptions were an SVR12 of 93% in individuals with HIV coinfection and compensated cirrhosis in GT 1-6, SVR12 of 95% in treatment-naïve GT 3 individuals, and SVR12 of 89%-92% in individuals with prior DAA treatment. Trial limitations with GLE/PIB included very little exposure to certain subgroups such as treatment-experienced or cirrhotic GT 3 or DAA-experienced individuals. Additionally, an 8-week regimen was assessed in three phase 3 trials among noncirrhotic individuals with GT 1 (treatment experienced or naïve), GT 3 (nonrandomized arm, treatment naïve only), and HIV coinfection (GT 1-6) with SVR12 of 99%, 95%, and 100%, respectively. Each of these trials met their respective goals for noninferiority for the 8-week regimen. Of note, data for use of an 8-week regimen among other populations came from phase 2 trials and was limited by a very low exposure among GT 4-6 individuals and an SVR12 of 93% with GT 4 individuals.
Sofosbuvir/Velpatasvir/Voxilaprevir Combination Product (Vosevi™)

Sofosbuvir/velpatasvir/voxilaprevir (SOF/VEL/VOX) is a fixed dose, single-tablet, pangenotypic combination NS5B polymerase inhibitor, NS5A inhibitor, and NS3/4A protease inhibitor approved in July 2017 for the treatment of chronic hepatitis C virus (HCV) + compensated cirrhosis (Child-Pugh A) in individuals with 1) genotype (GT) 1-6 and prior NS5A inhibitor treatment and 2) for GT 1a and GT 3 with prior sofosbuvir (SOF) exposure without NS5A treatment. Vosevi was assessed in four published, fair quality, phase 3 trials (POLARIS 1-4). The majority of the trials were multicenter (MC), randomized, open-label (OL) trials which compared SOF-VEL-VOX to a prespecified performance standard. The POLARIS-1 and -4 trials assessed the efficacy of SOF-VEL-VOX (Vosevi) and SOF-VEL (Epclusa) for 12 weeks in comparison to a performance goal (sustained viral response [SVR] 85%). Polaris-1 included individuals with HCV GT 1-6 + compensated cirrhosis who had failed NS5A inhibitors while the POLARIS-4 trial included individuals with GT 1-3 + compensated cirrhosis who failed pegylated-interferon (PEG-IFN) + ribavirin (RBV) + protease inhibitor (PI) or any direct-acting antiviral (DAA) other than NS5A inhibitors.

SOF-VEL-VOX met criteria for superiority compared to the performance goal with SVR12 of 96% and 98%, respectively, in both trials. Of note, SVR12 decreased to 93% in individuals with cirrhosis who failed NS5A treatment. Relapse following treatment occurred in <2% of SOF-VEL-VOX individuals with both trials. Of note, no difference in SVR12 was found between treatment groups (SOF-VEL-VOX and SOF-VEL) in individuals with GT 1b and 2 HCV in the POLARIS-4 trial. Consequently, Vosevi is indicated in GT 1a and 3 individuals only in this population. The POLARIS-2 and -3 trials assessed the efficacy of SOF-VEL-VOX for 8 or 12 weeks in DAA-naïve individuals with HCV GT 1-6 + cirrhosis. The 8-week regimen did not meet the prespecified performance goal in the POLARIS-2 trial (GT 1, 2, 4, 5, 6) with overall SVR12 of 95%. Vosevi did not receive approval for an 8-week regimen.

Ledipasvir/Sofosbuvir Combination Product (Harvoni®)

In the 3 Phase III clinical trials (the ION trials), the SVR rates of sofosbuvir/ledipasvir were found to be efficacious in treatment naïve individuals at 8 weeks (SVR rate 94%, 95% CI 90 to 97 in individuals without cirrhosis), 12 weeks (SVR rate 99%, 95% CI 96 to 100), and 24 weeks (SVR rate 98%, 95% CI 95 to 99). However, in the individuals who received 8-week treatment, a 10% relapse rate was seen in individuals who had a baseline HCV RNA load ≥ 6 million IU/mL leading to the FDA only recommending considering 8-week treatment in treatment naïve individuals whose viral load is < 6 million IU/mL. Treatment with sofosbuvir/ledipasvir was also found to be
efficacious in treating individuals who are treatment experienced (treatment experienced = individuals who tried and failed pegIFN and ribavirin ± a NS3/4a protease inhibitor) at 12 weeks and 24 weeks; SVR rates 94% (95% CI 87-97) and 99% (95% CI 95-100), respectively. In all of the studies, the addition of ribavirin added no significant increase in efficacy while generally increasing the AEs experienced in each individual group.

In regard to cirrhosis, treatment naïve individuals who were cirrhotic at baseline achieved similar response rates as those who had no cirrhosis at 12 and 24 weeks of sofosbuvir/ledipasvir treatment. Cirrhotic individuals were not part of the 8-week trial for treatment naïve individuals. The only distinguishing factor of predicting treatment response in treatment experienced individuals was cirrhosis. Individuals with baseline cirrhosis and treated with 12 weeks of sofosbuvir/ledipasvir had an SVR rate of 92% (95% CI 84 to 97) compared to an SVR rate of 98% (95% CI 96 to 99) for individuals without cirrhosis.

There are currently studies underway to evaluate sofosbuvir/ledipasvir in different HCV genotypes 1-6 and in individuals who have advanced liver disease and in individuals who have undergone liver transplant. There is also a study not yet in the recruiting phase designed to test the efficacy of sofosbuvir/ledipasvir in individuals co-infected with HIV. Currently there are no guidelines for the off-label use of sofosbuvir/ledipasvir in the above populations. Sofosbuvir is considered pan-genotypic in combination with ribavirin and pegIFN in all HCV genotypes 1-6.

There are no trials currently which compare the use of sofosbuvir/ledipasvir to current recommended sofosbuvir, ribavirin, and pegIFN. However, as stated in the studies, the typical SVR rate seen with standard therapy range around 60-70% for HCV genotype 1. In all sofosbuvir/ledipasvir studies, the SVR rates were >97% for the use of the product for the duration FDA has approved in each individual group.

Sofosbuvir/ledipasvir was generally safe over varying treatment lengths with the shorter the length of treatment resulting in fewer AE. More AE were seen in treatment arms of the studies that included ribavirin. No individuals discontinued treatment early due to AE in ION-2 (440 individuals). 10 individuals (out of 865) in ION-1 discontinued treatment early due to AE, 4 from the sofosbuvir/ledipasvir 24-week arm and 6 from the sofosbuvir/ledipasvir + ribavirin 24-week arm. There was no early discontinuation in either 12-week arm. In ION-3 (647 individuals), 3 individuals discontinued sofosbuvir/ledipasvir due to AE; 1 in the 8-week arm (due to road accident), 2 in the 12-week arm of sofosbuvir/ledipasvir (1 due to arthralgia and 1 due to lung cancer). Out of a total of 1952 individuals exposed to sofosbuvir/ledipasvir 13 individuals (<1%) discontinued treatment early due to AE. This is much lower than the standard discontinuation rate of interferon-based therapy. Mild to moderate AE were common across all trials (67 to 92% of individuals reported at least one AE). The most common AE were fatigue, headache, nausea, diarrhea, and insomnia.
Elbasvir and Grazoprevir (Zepatier®)

Zepatier® combines two direct-acting antiviral agents with distinct mechanisms of action and non-overlapping resistance profiles to target HCV at multiple steps in the viral lifecycle.

Elbasvir is an inhibitor of HCV NS5A, which is essential for viral RNA replication and virion assembly. The mechanism of action of elbasvir has been characterized based on cell culture antiviral activity and drug resistance mapping studies.

Grazoprevir is an inhibitor of the HCV NS3/4A protease which is necessary for the proteolytic cleavage of the HCV encoded polyprotein (into mature forms of the NS3, NS4A, NS4B, NS5A, and NS5B proteins) and is essential for viral replication. In a biochemical assay, grazoprevir inhibited the proteolytic activity of the recombinant HCV genotype 1a, 1b, and 4a NS3/4A protease enzymes with IC50 values of 7 pM, 4 pM, and 62 pM, respectively.

The efficacy of Zepatier® was assessed in 2 placebo-controlled trials and 4 uncontrolled Phase 2 and 3 clinical trials in 1401 subjects with genotype (GT) 1, 4, or 6 chronic hepatitis C virus infection with compensated liver disease (with or without cirrhosis). An overview of the 6 trials (n=1373) contributing to the assessment of efficacy in genotype 1 or 4 is provided in Table 12. C-EDGE TN, C-EDGE COINFECTION, C-SCAPE, and C-EDGE TE also included subjects with genotype 6 HCV infection (n=28). Because Zepatier is not indicated for genotype 6 infection, results in individuals with genotype 6 infection are not included in clinical studies.

Table 1. Trials Conducted with Zepatier®

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Trial</th>
<th>Population</th>
<th>Study Groups and Duration (Number of Subjects Treated)</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>C-EDGE TN (double-blind)</td>
<td>GT1,4</td>
<td>ZEPATIER® for 12 weeks (N=306)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>TN with or without cirrhosis</td>
<td>Placebo for 12 weeks (N=102)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>C-EDGE COINFECTION (open-label)</td>
<td>GT 1, 4</td>
<td>ZEPATIER® for 12 weeks (N=217)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>TN with or without cirrhosis</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>HCV/HIV-1 co-infection</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>C-SURFER (double-blind)</td>
<td>GT 1</td>
<td>EBR* + GZR* for 12 weeks (N=122)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td>TN or TE with or without cirrhosis</td>
<td>Placebo for 12 weeks (N=113)</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
Trial | Population | Study Groups and Duration (Number of Subjects Treated)
--- | --- | ---
C-SCAPE (open-label) | Severe renal impairment including hemodialysis | EBR* + GZR* for 12 weeks (N=10)
 | GT 4 TN without cirrhosis | EBR* + GZR* + RBV for 12 weeks (N=10)
C-EDGE TE (open-label) | GT 1, 4 TE with or without cirrhosis HCV/HIV-1 co-infection | ZEPATIER® for 12 or 16 weeks (N=105, and 101, respectively)
 | GT 4 TN without cirrhosis | ZEPATIER® + RBV for 12 or 16 weeks (N=104 and 104, respectively)
C-SALVAGE (open-label) | GT 1 TE with HCV protease inhibitor regimen† with or without cirrhosis | EBR* + GZR* + RBV for 12 weeks (N=79)

**GT = Genotype**
**TN = Treatment-Naïve**
**TE = Treatment-Experienced** (failed prior treatment with interferon [IFN] or peginterferon alfa [PegIFN] with or without ribavirin [RBV] or were intolerant to prior therapy).

*EBR = elbasvir 50 mg; GZR = grazoprevir 100 mg; EBR + GZR = co-administered as single agents.
† Failed prior treatment with boceprevir, telaprevir, or simeprevir in combination with PegIFN + RBV.

Zepatier® was administered once daily by mouth in these trials. For subjects who received ribavirin (RBV), the RBV dosage was weight-based (less than 66 kg = 800 mg per day, 66 to 80 kg = 1000 mg per day, 81 to 105 kg = 1200 mg per day, greater than 105 kg = 1400 mg per day) administered by mouth in two divided doses with food.

Sustained virologic response (SVR) was the primary endpoint in all trials and was defined as HCV RNA less than lower limit of quantification (LLOQ) at 12 weeks after the cessation of treatment (SVR12). Serum HCV RNA values were measured during these clinical trials using the COBAS AmpliPrep/COBAS Taqman HCV test (version 2.0) with an LLOQ of 15 HCV RNA IU per mL, with the exception of C-SCAPE where the assay had an LLOQ of 25 HCV RNA IU per mL.

**2007 Update**

When Hepatitis C individuals receive a liver transplant, allograft infection is universal, and recurrent hepatitis C progresses at an accelerated rate. Preemptive antiviral therapy after
transplantation has been disappointing. However, treatment of established histological disease with a combination of pegylated interferon and ribavirin is associated with sustained virologic response (SVR) in roughly 25% of cases. A recent meta-analysis reported a pooled SVR rate of 27% (range 23-31%). Stable and improved fibrosis scores can be expected in most individuals who achieve SVR. While these rates are not impressive, pegylated interferon plus ribavirin remains the best available treatment and represents the current standard of care. Further research in this area is clearly needed.

2008 Update

A literature search of the MEDLINE database did not identify any additional published studies that would prompt reconsideration of the policy statement, which remains unchanged.

2009 Update

A literature search of the MEDLINE database from May 2008 to March 2009 and the 2008 AASLD annual meeting proceedings did not identify any additional published studies that would result in major reconsideration of the policy statement, excepting results from the EPIC3 (Evaluation of PegIntron in Control of Hepatitis C Cirrhosis) study. EPIC3 is a multinational, open-label trial assessing the efficacy and safety of peginterferon alfa-2b 1.5 mcg/kg/wk in combination with weight-based ribavirin for 48 weeks in the retreatment of chronic hepatitis C individuals with fibrosis (METAVIR F2-F4) unresponsive to or relapsing after standard or pegylated interferon-alfa/ribavirin combination treatment. Overall, SVR rates were 7%, 6%, and 18% in Peg-2b, Peg-2a, and standard interferon combination therapy nonresponders and 32%, 34%, and 43% in Peg-2b, Peg-2a, and standard interferon combination therapy relapsers. Undetectable HCV-RNA at week 12 was the most important predictor of SVR in this population. Overall, 56% achieved SVR if HCV-RNA was undetectable vs. 5% achieved SVR if only a ≥2 log decrease in HCV-RNA was observed at week 12).

2010 Update

A literature search did not identify any additional published studies that would require reconsideration of the policy statement. The Policy Guidelines dealing with slow responders and also requests for more than 2 courses of retreatment per year were added based on expert consultation.
2011 Update

A literature search did not identify any additional published studies that would require reconsideration of the policy statement.

2012 Update

Added criteria for Hepatitis C protease inhibitors telaprevir and boceprevir, based on a review of the primary literature.

2014 Update

Two new antiviral agents were approved in late 2013. These agents are rapidly changing the standard of care for treating Hepatitis C.

2015 Update

One additional prioritization criterion was added to the list. A brief description of NASH and NAFLD has been added to the discussion section. Two new antiviral agents (Technivie® and Daklinza®) were approved at the end of July 2015.

2015 Update (August)

A new direct acting antiviral agent combination product was approved in December 2014. This product, Viekira Pak®, consists of three active ingredients, paritaprevir (boosted by ritonavir), ombitasvir and dasabuvir.

2016 Update

One new agent (Zepatier®), and its related criteria and clinical summary were added to the medical policy.
Restructuring of the policy and guidelines to reflect AASLD/IDSA recommendations.

2016 Update (December)
Step therapy criteria requiring the use of Harvoni before Epclusa can be approved (only when clinically appropriate) has been added to the EXCEPTIONS’ section of the policy.

2017 Update (August)
Step therapy criteria requiring the use of Mavyret first line wherever 8- or 12-week courses of therapy are adequate. Other individuals may be treated with Epclusa or other agents, according to AASLD/IDSA guidelines and case-based assessment of medical necessity. Vosevi added as salvage therapy in treatment experienced individuals with resistance to other regimens.

2017 Update (September)
Step therapy criteria updated requiring the use of Mavyret, Epclusa or Harvoni first line wherever one or more of these is indicated.

2018 Update (November)
Reviewed AASLD/IDSA guidelines update of May 24, 2018, which is the reference for these criteria. No changes were made to the guidelines that would affect these medical necessity criteria.

2019 Update (September)
Reviewed the prescribing information for all drugs along with the AASLD/IDSA guidelines. The May 24, 2018 update remains the most current version of the AASLD/IDSA guidelines. No new evidence found that would change this policy.
2020 Update (December)

Reviewed the prescribing information for all drugs listed in policy along with changes to the AASLD/IDSA guidelines. The AASLD/IDSA guidelines were last updated August 27, 2020. Epclusa® (sofosbuvir/velpatasvir) has an expanded indication and now includes pediatric individuals 6 years of age and older or weighing at least 17 kg. Genotypes covered and 12-week treatment duration remains the same for pediatric individuals. Harvoni® (ledipasvir/sofosbuvir) has an expanded indication to include for all covered indications pediatric individuals 3 years of age and older. Removed note on Vosevi™ (sofosbuvir, velpatasvir, and voxilaprevir) being contraindicated for severe renal impairment. The updated prescribing information now states that no dosage adjustment of Vosevi is recommended for individuals with mild, moderate, or severe renal impairment, including ESRD requiring dialysis. Removed references within policy to Technivie® and Daklinza® as both products have been discontinued by manufacturer and no longer available.

2021 Update (July)

Reviewed the prescribing information for all drugs listed in policy along with changes to the AASLD/IDSA guidelines. The AASLD/IDSA guidelines were last updated January 21, 2021. Mavyret® (glecaprevir/pibrentasvir) has an expanded indication and now includes all pediatric individuals 3 years of age and older. Mavyret® now has an oral pellet dosage form and is no longer restricted to individuals weighing at least 45 kg. Epclusa® (sofosbuvir/velpatasvir) also has an expanded indication to include all pediatric individuals 3 years of age and older along with an oral pellet dosage form. Due to availability of an oral pellet dosage form Epclusa® is no longer restricted to individuals weighing at least 17 kg. Updated Harvoni® (ledipasvir/sofosbuvir) criteria to include length of therapy based on HCV genotype and individual population and updated Vosevi® (sofosbuvir, velpatasvir, and voxilaprevir) criteria to document length of therapy is 12 weeks for all approved indications.

2022 Update (September)

Reviewed the prescribing information for all drugs listed in policy along with changes to the AASLD/IDSA guidelines. The AASLD/IDSA guidelines were last updated September 29, 2021. No changes were made to the guidelines that would affect these medical necessity criteria.
2023 Update (June)

Reviewed the prescribing information for all drugs listed in policy along with changes to the AASLD/IDSA guidelines. The AASLD/IDSA guidelines were last updated on October 24, 2022. No changes were made to the guidelines that would affect these medical necessity criteria.

References


25. Sharma P and Lok A. Viral Hepatitis and Liver Transplantation. Semin Liver Dis 2006; 26:


35. Marcellin P, Craxi A, Brandao-Mello CE et al. A 72-week treatment duration with peginterferon alfa-2a (40KD) (Pegasys) plus ribavirin (Copegus) has a favorable risk:benefit ratio in non-responders to pegylated interferon alfa-2b (12KD) plus ribavirin:


38. Poynard T, Schiff E, Terg R et al. Sustained viral response (SVR) is dependent on baseline characteristics in the retreatment of previous interferon/ribavirin (I/R) nonresponders (NR): final results from the EPIC3 program [abstract]. J Hepatol. 2008;48(Suppl 2):S308.


63. Zepatier (elbasvir and grazoprevir) [prescribing information]. Merck&Co.; Whitehouse Station, NJ. Revised May 2022.

64. Epclusa (sofosbuvir/velpatasvir) [prescribing information]. Gilead Sciences, Inc.; Foster City, CA. Revised April 2022.


68. PegIntron (peginterferon alfa-2b) [prescribing information]. Merck & Co., Inc., Whitehouse Station, NJ. Revised January 2019.
<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Date</th>
<th>Comments</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>11/11/05</td>
<td>Add to Prescription Drug Section - New policy, held for notification—originally scheduled to publish 4/1/06; due to system logistics publication moved to 5/1/06. P&amp;T reviewed 1/27/06 minor changes incorporated.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>06/16/06</td>
<td>Update Scope and Disclaimer - No other changes.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>11/14/06</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy reviewed by Pharmacy and Therapeutics Committee on September 26, 2006; recommended for adoption with no changes to policy statement.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/09/06</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy updated with references and addition of medically necessary policy statement for treatment of liver transplant patients. Policy reviewed by P&amp;T 11/28/06.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>02/12/08</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy updated with literature search; no change to the policy statement. Reviewed by Pharmacy and Therapeutics Committee on January 22, 2008; recommended for adoption with no changes to policy statement.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>05/12/09</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy updated with literature search. Policy statements re-written for clarification. References added.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>07/29/09</td>
<td>Update Benefit Application - No other changes.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>05/11/10</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy statement revised to indicate initiation of greater than 2 courses of retreatment with pegylated interferon plus ribavirin per year for relapse or non-response must be reviewed and approved by a Medical Director on a case-by-case basis; and slow responder patients with a ≥2 log decrease in hepatitis C viral load after 12 weeks of therapy, an additional 12 weeks of combination treatment may be reauthorized. Patients in this subpopulation who have undetectable HCV-RNA after 24 weeks of therapy may be reauthorized for up to an additional 48 weeks of treatment with a pegylated interferon plus ribavirin (for up to a 72-week course of therapy). Reviewed and recommended by P&amp;T in March 2010.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>05/10/11</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy updated with literature review; no change in policy statement.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>10/24/11</td>
<td>Coding update: HCPCS S0146 removed; S0148 added.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>06/12/12</td>
<td>Replace policy. Updated to include Hepatitis C protease inhibitor criteria. Deleting review requirement for interferons in Hepatitis B, as this use is very infrequent.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>10/11/12</td>
<td>Minor Update – Medco is now Express Scripts.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>07/08/13</td>
<td>Minor Update – Clarification was added to the policy that it is managed through the member’s pharmacy benefit; this is now listed in the header and within the coding section.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>12/09/13</td>
<td>Replace policy. Policy updated with review; no change in policy statement. CPT codes removed from the policy; this policy is managed through the pharmacy benefit.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>04/14/14</td>
<td>Annual review. Policy updated with Sovaldi® (sofosbuvir) as medically necessary as combination therapy for the listed FDA-approved indications of chronic hepatitis C for</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Date</td>
<td>Comments</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>------------</td>
<td>---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>09/08/14</td>
<td>Interim review. Policy section updated with new direct-acting antiviral agents (DAA) as medically necessary treatment regimens for chronic hepatitis C when criteria are met; guidelines for prioritization of patients and expanded treatment information for genotypes 3-5 added (previously only genotypes 1 and 2 were addressed). This update reflects combined AASLD and IDSA guidelines for the treatment of chronic hepatitis C.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>11/10/14</td>
<td>Interim review. Policy updated with literature search and information on FDA-approval of the new ledipasvir/sofosbuvir product (Harvoni®) to treat all genotype 1 patients on October 10, 2014. Additionally, the FDA recently approved the combination use of simeprevir (Olysio®) and sofosbuvir (Sovaldi®) to treat Hepatitis C; however, there is no evidence of improved patient outcomes versus use of Harvoni®, and this therapy regimen is considered not medically necessary.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>12/22/14</td>
<td>Interim update. Clarifying wording added to the not medically necessary policy statement regarding combination therapy of simeprevir (Olysio®) and sofosbuvir (Sovaldi®): “since an equally or more effective alternative, ledipasvir/sofosbuvir (Harvoni®), is available at a much lower cost.” Regimen tables updated to align with policy statements: SOF (Sovaldi®) / SMV (Olysio®) ± RBV removed as a regimen to treat either treatment naïve or treatment resistant patients with Genotype 1; this regimen has been replaced with Harvoni®.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/30/15</td>
<td>Annual review. Policy updated with addition of exceptions to specific treatment regimen guidelines relative to of Viekira Pak® within the Policy section. References 59-64 added.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>04/14/15</td>
<td>Interim Review. Policy updated for treatment naïve patients with addition of Harvoni® for genotype 4 and 6; addition of Viekira Pak® for genotype 1 and 4; addition of Sovaldi®/Olysio® for genotype 1. Policy updated for treatment experienced patients with addition of Harvoni® for genotype 4 and 6; addition of Viekira Pak® for genotype 4; Sovaldi®/Olysio® for genotype 1; addition of Sovaldi®/RBV for genotype 4. Multiple regimens for each genotype in the “alternative therapy” column have been removed as those are no longer recommended by the AASLD/IDSA guidelines. All data used have been taken from the AASLD/IDSA guidelines. Medical necessity criterion for proteinuria levels delineated to &gt;2 grams urinary protein/24 hours related to cryoglobulinemia. “Exceptions” section updated with the application to genotypes 1 and 4 only; genotype 6 removed. HCPCS codes J9213, J9214, S0145 and S0148 removed; these are not reviewed.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>08/11/15</td>
<td>Interim Update: Added one more prioritization criteria to the list, as well as a brief description of NASH and NAFLD to the discussion section, Added two new agents: Technivie® and Daklinza®.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Date</td>
<td>Comments</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>------------</td>
<td>------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>09/08/15</td>
<td>Interim update. Policy section addition to address re-treatment criteria after all DAA regimen.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>11/10/15</td>
<td>Interim Update. Added type I diabetes as a prioritization criteria to the section “Prioritizing Patients for Treatment for Chronic Hepatitis C.”</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>12/08/15</td>
<td>Interim update. Medical necessity prioritization criteria removed. Charts for initial and retreatment revised to remain consistent with AASLD guidelines and for clarity; intent is unchanged.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/08/16</td>
<td>Clarified that Viekira Pak is approved for genotype 1 in Exceptions explanation.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>03/08/16</td>
<td>Interim update. Addition of one new agent Zepatier®, and its related criteria and clinical summary.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>05/01/16</td>
<td>Annual Review, approved April 12, 2016. Revision of the policy language; removal of the drug tables.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>06/14/16</td>
<td>Interim Update. Clarification of the Harvoni step requirement, and removal of outdated information.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>06/30/16</td>
<td>Interim Update: Inclusion of the criteria for a brand new agent named Epclusa (sofosbuvir/velpatasvir). Currently has the same status as Harvoni. Status is subject to change.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>07/08/16</td>
<td>Minor formatting updates for clarity.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>09/01/16</td>
<td>Interim Update, approved August 9, 2016. Inclusion of an updated version of Viekira Pak® (Viekira® XR).</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/01/17</td>
<td>Interim Review, approved December 13, 2016. Step therapy criteria requiring the use of Harvoni before Epclusa can be approved has been added to the Exceptions section of the policy.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>04/21/17</td>
<td>Policy moved into new format; no change to policy statements.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>08/01/19</td>
<td>Interim Review, approved July 25, 2019. Updated criteria for Mavyret. Documented Epclusa and Vosevi are FDA-approved for adult patients.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>10/01/19</td>
<td>Annual Review, approved September 5, 2019. Added prior authorization for Pegasys (peginterferon alfa-2a) and PegIntron (peginterferon alfa-2b).</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Date</td>
<td>Comments</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>--------------</td>
<td>----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>02/01/20</td>
<td>Interim Review, approved January 9, 2020. Modified treatment duration of Mavyret treatment-naïve patients to 8 weeks.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/01/21</td>
<td>Annual Review, approved December 17, 2020. Updated Epclusa (sofosbuvir/velpatasvir) coverage criteria to include pediatric patients 6 years of age and older or weighing at least 17 kg. Updated Harvoni (ledipasvir/sofosbuvir) coverage criteria to include pediatric patients 3 years of age and older.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>08/01/21</td>
<td>Annual Review, approved July 9, 2021. Updated Mavyret (glecaprevir/pibrentasvir) to include all pediatric patients 3 years of age and older and removed requirement patients weigh at least 45 kg. Updated Epclusa (sofosbuvir/velpatasvir) to include all pediatric patients 3 years of age and older and removed requirement patients weigh at least 17 kg. Updated Harvoni (ledipasvir/sofosbuvir) criteria to include length of therapy based on HCV genotype and patient population. Updated Vosevi (sofosbuvir, velpatasvir, and voxilaprevir) criteria to document length of therapy is 12 weeks for all approved indications.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>11/01/22</td>
<td>Annual Review, approved October 24, 2022. No changes to the policy statements. Changed the wording from &quot;patient&quot; to &quot;individual&quot; throughout the policy for standardization.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>07/01/23</td>
<td>Annual Review, approved June 26, 2023. No changes to the policy statements.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

**Disclaimer:** This medical policy is a guide in evaluating the medical necessity of a particular service or treatment. The Company adopts policies after careful review of published peer-reviewed scientific literature, national guidelines and local standards of practice. Since medical technology is constantly changing, the Company reserves the right to review and update policies as appropriate. Member contracts differ in their benefits. Always consult the member benefit booklet or contact a member service representative to determine coverage for a specific medical service or supply. CPT codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA). ©2023 Premera All Rights Reserved.

**Scope:** Medical policies are systematically developed guidelines that serve as a resource for Company staff when determining coverage for specific medical procedures, drugs or devices. Coverage for medical services is subject to the limits and conditions of the member benefit plan. Members and their providers should consult the member benefit booklet or contact a customer service representative to determine whether there are any benefit limitations applicable to this service or supply. This medical policy does not apply to Medicare Advantage.
Discrimination is Against the Law

Premera Blue Cross (Premera) complies with applicable Federal and Washington state civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, sex, gender identity, or sexual orientation. Premera does not exclude people or treat them differently because of race, color, national origin, age, disability, sex, gender identity, or sexual orientation. Premera provides free aids and services to people with disabilities to communicate effectively with us, such as qualified sign language interpreters and written information in other formats (large print, audio, accessible electronic formats, other formats). Premera provides free language services to people whose primary language is not English, such as qualified interpreters and information written in other languages. If you need these services, contact the Civil Rights Coordinator. If you believe that Premera has failed to provide these services or discriminated in another way on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, sex, gender identity, or sexual orientation, you can file a grievance with: Civil Rights Coordinator — Complaints and Appeals, PO Box 91102, Seattle, WA 98111, Toll free: 855-332-4535, Fax: 425-918-5592, TTY: 711, Email AppealsDepartmentInquiries@Premera.com. You can file a grievance in person or by mail, fax, or email. If you need help filing a grievance, the Civil Rights Coordinator is available to help you. You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights, electronically through the Office for Civil Rights Complaint Portal, available at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf, or by mail or phone at: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, 200 Independence Ave SW, Room 509F, HHH Building, Washington, D.C. 20201, 1-800-368-1019, 800-537-7697 (TDD). Complaint forms are available at http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html.


Alaska residents: Contact the Alaska Division of Insurance via email at insurance@alaska.gov, or by phone at 907-269-7900 or 1-800-INSURAK (in-state, outside Anchorage).

Language Assistance

ATENCIÓN: si habla español, tiene a su disposición servicios gratuitos de asistencia lingüística. Llame al 800-722-1471 (TTY: 711).


注意：如果您使用繁體中文，您可以免費獲得語言援助服務。請致電 800-722-1471 (TTY: 711)。


주의: 한국어를 사용하시는 경우, 언어 지원 서비스를 무료로 이용하실 수 있습니다. 800-722-1471 (TTY: 711) 번으로 전화해 주십시오.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Если вы говорите на русском языке, то вам доступны бесплатные услуги перевода. Звоните 800-722-1471 (телефон: 711).


MO LOU SILAFIA: Afa i te tautala Gagana fa’a Sāmoa, o lo i tai auaanaa fesoasoan, e fai fua e leai se tootogi, mo oe, Telefoni mai: 800-722-1471 (TTY: 711).

 jspb่: ถ้าคุณพูดภาษาไทยคุณสามารถใช้บริการช่วยเหลือทางภาษาได้ฟรี โทร 800-722-1471 (TTY: 711) ถ้าคุณพูดภาษาไทยคุณสามารถใช้บริการช่วยเหลือทางภาษาได้ฟรี.


УБАГА! Якщо ви розмовляєте українською мовою, ви можете звернутися до безкоштовної служби мовної підтримки. Телефонуйте за номером 800-722-1471 (телейтей: 711).


Language Assistance:

Discrimination is Against the Law

Premera Blue Cross is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross Blue Shield Association serving businesses and residents of Alaska and Washington State, excluding Clark County.

052493 (07-01-2021)